Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: E40302fcc2 Edition 2
Equipment under Test: cB-0702-01

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: Bluetooth transceiver module
Type designation: CB-0702-01
Serial No.: 0035-04-001653
Highest operating frequency: 2.483 GHz
FCC ID: PVH070201
The following external I/O cables were used:
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
- None.
2.3 MODIFICATIONS
- None
2.4 NEW ANTENNAS
The cB-0702-01 is intended to operate with the following new antennas:
- RAD-ISM-2400-ANT-OMNI-2-1,
- RAD-ISM-2400-ANT-PAN-8-0.
3 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The EUT is already certified under FCC-ID PVH070201. Reason for this test report is that new antenna types shall
be added to the grant. Pre-tests with both antenna types listed in clause 2.4 have shown that the radiated
emissions produced by the EUT in combination with the antenna RAD-ISM-2400-ANT-PAN-8-0 (antenna gain of 8
dBi) represents the worst-case emissions. Therefore all measurements documented in this testreport were carried
out with this 8dBi antenna.
Cable Length Shielding Connector
DC-input 2 m No Customised
RF in / out 1 m Yes U.FL (EUT)
SMA (antenna)
- - - -
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: E40302fcc2 Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 22 October 2004 Page 6 of 41
4 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
Radiated emission tests:
The following operation modes were used during the tests:
Operation
mode
Description of the operation mode
1 Continuous transmitting on 2402 MHz and continuous receiving on 2402 MHz
2 Continuous transmitting on 2441 MHz and continuous receiving on 2441 MHz
3 Continuous transmitting on 2480 MHz and continuous receiving on 2480 MHz
4 Continuous transmitting on 2441 MHz and continuous receiving on 2480 MHz
5 Continuous receiving on 2441 MHz
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
External antenna
(RAD-ISM-2400-
ANT-PAN-8-0)
Power supply
5.0 V DC
Bluetooth
transceiver
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: E40302fcc2 Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 22 October 2004 Page 7 of 41
5 TESTOVERVIEW
5.1 EMISSION
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.207 (a)[2]
Application Frequency range Limits
[dBµV]
Reference
standard
Remark Status
On DC
supply line
0.15 to 0.5 MHz
0.5 to 5 MHz
5 to 30 MHz
66 to 56 (QP) *
56 to 46 (AV) *
56 (QP)
46 (AV)
60 (QP)
50 (AV)
ANSI C63.4
(2003)
Passed